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YOCHANAN ZAKAI 

Attorney 

yzakai@smwlaw.com 

December 15, 2023 

Via UTC Web Portal 

Kathy Hunter 
Acting Executive Director and Secretary 
Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 
621 Woodland Sq. Loop SE 
P. O. Box 47250 
Lacey, Washington 98503 

Re: Docket UG-230740; Northwest Natural Gas Company’s Petition for an 
Accounting Order Authorizing Deferred Accounting Treatment of the 
Residential Bill Discount Program 

Dear Acting Director Hunter: 

Please find the following document enclosed, which has been submitted in 
the above-referenced docket: Comments of The Energy Project on Northwest Natural’s 
Enhanced Energy Assistance Programs. 

Very truly yours, 

/s/ Yochanan Zakai 
Oregon State Bar No. 130369 
SHUTE, MIHALY & WEINBERGER LLP 
396 Hayes Street 
San Francisco, California 94102 
(415) 552-7272
yzakai@smwlaw.com
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1CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
DOCKET UG-230740  

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served Comments of The Energy Project on Northwest 
Natural’s Enhanced Energy Assistance Programs upon all parties of record in this proceeding, 
by electronic transmission to the email address(es) of each party or party representative listed in 
the service list below. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Dated at San 
Francisco, California this 15th day of December 2023. 

/s/ Sara Breckenridge 

Sara Breckenridge 
Legal Secretary 
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP 
396 Hayes Street, California 94102 

Service List 
Northwest Natural Gas Company 

Ryan Sigurdson 
Zachary Kravitz 
250 SW Taylor St 
Portland, OR 97204 
ryan.sigurdson@nwnatural.com 
zachary.kravitz@nwnatural.com 

Commission Staff 

Jeff Roberson 
Assistant Attorney General 
WUTC 
PO Box 47250 
Olympia, WA 98504 
jeff.roberson@atg.wa.gov 

Public Counsel 

Lisa Gafken 
Office of the Attorney General 
800 Fifth Avenue STE 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104-3188 
Lisa.Gafken@atg.wa.gov 

Courtesty Service: efiling@nwnatural.com; breckenridge@smwlaw.com; 

Parties of Record: Lisa.Gafken@atg.wa.gov;  jeff.roberson@atg.wa.gov; 
ryan.sigurdson@nwnatural.com;  yzakai@smwlaw.com; zachary.kravitz@nwnatural.com; 
pdamrosch@smwlaw.com; 




